- “Maximum Aggregate Nominal Amount” (or also "Maximum Aggregate Face Amount") means EUR 

10,000,000.00 (ten million/00); 

- “MiFID II” means Directive 2014/65/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 May 2014; 

- “Minimum Subscription Amount” means the Nominal Amount; 

- “Nominal Amount per Bond” means EUR 25,000.00 (twenty-five thousand/00); 

- “Permitted Holders” means (i) Mr. Fiorenzo Manganiello and (ii) Mr. Nessim-Sariel Gaon and/or (iii) their 

spouses and/or (iv) any of Mr. Fiorenzo Manganiello's children or Mr. Nessim-Sariel Gaon's children 

and/or (v) any company and/or entity (directly or indirectly) controlled by Mr.

[...]

Maximum Aggregate Nominal Amount, there is no maximum Nominal Amount of Bonds that can be issued to 

a single Bondholder. Bonds may only be issued in multiples of the Nominal Amount. 

The minimum tradable amount is equal to the Nominal Amount per Bond (i.e. EUR 25,000.00 (twenty five 

thousand/00)) and orders can be executed and settled only for the Nominal Amount per Bond or multiple.  

Subscriptions and transfers of Bonds to any Professional Investor in breach of the provisions above shall be 

ineffective vis-à-vis the Issuer and, in particular, Condition 2.4 (Effectiveness of transfers and payment

[...]

inconsistency between (a) the Call Option Exercise Notice and/or the instructions given to the Registrar and 

Euroclear and (b) the CREST Requirements, the latter shall always prevail. 

Each Bond the subject of the Call Option Exercise Notice shall be redeemed, on the Call Date, in cash at 101% 

(one hundred and one per cent.) of the Nominal Amount then outstanding together with interest accrued up 

to (but excluding) the Call Date.  

7.37.4 No other redemption 

The Issuer shall not be entitled or obliged to redeem the Bonds otherwise than as provided in Conditions 7.1